



गुरु घासीदास विश्वविद्यालय, बिलासपुर (छ.ग.)

(केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय अधिनियम 2009, क्रमांक 25 के अंतर्गत स्थापित केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय)

GURU GHASIDAS VISHWAVIDYALAYA, BILASPUR (C.G.)

(A Central University established by the Central Universities Act., 2009 No. 25 of 2009)

Web Site – www.ggu.ac.in, ph. No. 07752-260342, fax No. 07752-260148,154

कर्मोंक 486/अका./2019

बिलासपुर, दिनोंक 29-01-2019

कार्यालयीन ज्ञाप

विद्यापरिषद की स्थाई समिति के द्वारा बैठक दिनोंक 24-12-2018 के विषय कर्मोंक 02 के अंतर्गत छात्र परिषद गठन संबंधी विनियम 2011 (यथा संशोधित 2017) में प्रस्तावित संशोधनों को अनुमोदित किया गया है। सक्षम स्वीकृति उपरान्त छात्र परिषद गठन संबंधी विनियम 2011 (यथा संशोधित 2017) में संशोधन इस कार्यालयीन ज्ञाप के साथ संलग्न कर जारी किया जाता है।

आदेशानुसार,

कुलसचिव (कार्यवाहक)

कर्मोंक 487/अका./2019

बिलासपुर, दिनोंक 29-01-2019

प्रतिलिपि:-

- 1 कुलपति/कुलसचिव के निज सचिव/निज सहायक को माननीया कुलपति/कुलसचिव के सूचनार्थ प्रेषित।
- 2 समस्त अधिष्ठाता/विभागाध्यक्ष, गुरु घासीदास विश्वविद्यालय, बिलासपुर की ओर सूचनार्थ।
- 3 समस्त, विभागीय अधिकारी, गुरु घासीदास विश्वविद्यालय, बिलासपुर की ओर सूचनार्थ।
- 4 अधिष्ठाता, छात्र कल्याण, गुरु घासीदास विश्वविद्यालय, बिलासपुर की ओर सूचनार्थ।
- 5 कार्यालय प्रति।

सहायक कुलसचिव (अकादमी)

Sr. No.	Clause No.	Existing Provisions	Proposed Amendments	Justifications
1.	9.4	The candidate shall have one opportunity to contest for the post of office bearer and two opportunities to contest for the elected representative.	The candidate shall have one opportunity to contest for the post of office bearer and two opportunities to contest for the elected and/or nominated representative.	To make the provisions explicit regarding eligible students' representatives Nominated Cat
2.	15.20	Immediately after receiving the reports on the result of counting of ballot papers from the Chief Counting Officers, the Chief Election Officer shall compile such results of counting School of Studies wise and shall forthwith declare such number of candidates, equal to the number of seats to be filled in the concerned School of Studies, to be duly elected to fill those seats on the basis of the votes secure by them. The elected members shall be elected by simple majority votes. In the event of two or more candidates for the same post poll the same number of votes, then the tie will be decided in the following manner. That the candidate so interlocked by polling the same number of votes, their tie will be decided by declaring elected a candidate who as obtained the higher percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination. The percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination shall be calculated on the basis of the marks obtained in all the semesters of the just preceding year. That the candidate so interlocked by polling the same number of votes and same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination, their tie will be decided by declaring elected a candidate	Immediately after receiving the reports on the result of counting of ballot papers from the Chief Counting Officers, the Chief Election Officer shall compile such results of counting School of Studies wise and shall forthwith declare such number of candidates, equal to the number of seats to be filled in the concerned School of Studies, to be duly elected to fill those seats on the basis of the votes secure by them. The elected members shall be elected by simple majority votes. In the event of two or more candidates for the same post poll the same number of votes, then the tie will be decided in the following manner. That the candidate so interlocked by polling the same number of votes, their tie will be decided by declaring elected a candidate who as obtained the higher percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination. The percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination shall be calculated on the basis of the marks obtained in all the semesters of the just preceding year. That the candidate so interlocked by polling the same number of votes and same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination, their tie will be decided by declaring elected a candidate who is senior in age.	To make provisions explicit case of the of than two candid





Andhans Kumar








		<p>who is senior in age.</p> <p>That the candidate so interlocked by polling the same number of votes, same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination and same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin and declaring elected a candidate who wins the toss.</p>	<p>That the candidate so interlocked by polling the same number of votes, same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination and same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin and declaring elected a candidate who wins the toss. If the number of candidates is more than two then their tie will be decided by lottery method and declaring elected a candidate who wins the lottery.</p>	
3.	16	<p>The academic council shall nominate students' representative to the students' council in the following manner</p>	<p>The Academic Council shall nominate students' representative to the Students' Council, subject to fulfillment of Eligibility Criteria for Candidates, as contained in Clause 9 of these Regulations, mutatis mutandis, in the following manner</p>	<p>To make provisions regarding eligible students' representatives</p>
4.	16.1.2	<p>The Dean of School of Studies shall compile the names of students submitted by all the Heads of Department under his School of Studies and determine the name of the student who has secured highest aggregate marks in all these semesters of just preceding year of all the academic courses/programs run by all the departments under his School of Studies. The Dean of School of Studies shall then recommend the name of the student (along with their serial number and part number of the voters' list), so determined by him, to the Dean of Students Welfare, for onward submission to the Academic Council.</p> <p>The nomination under this category shall be the student, none other than, who has secured highest aggregate marks in all the semesters of just preceding year of all the academic courses/programs run by the School of Studies and fulfilling the eligibility criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulations. The nomination under this category shall be automatic</p>	<p>The Dean of School of Studies shall compile the names of students submitted by all the Heads of Department under his School of Studies and determine the name of the student who has secured highest aggregate marks in all these semesters of just preceding year of all the academic courses/programs run by all the departments under his School of Studies. The Dean of School of Studies shall then recommend the name of the student (along with their serial number and part number of the voters' list), so determined by him, to the Dean of Students Welfare, for onward submission to the Academic Council.</p> <p>The nomination under this category shall be the student, none other than, who has secured highest aggregate marks in all the semesters of just preceding year of all the academic courses/programs run by the School of Studies and fulfilling the eligibility criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulations. The nomination under this category shall</p>	<p>To make provisions except in case of tie of more than two candidates</p>



 Anshu Kumar



 Anshu Kumar


 Anshu Kumar

	<p>and prior consent of the student will not be required, that is to say, he is not required to submit any application/consent form for being considered to be nominated under this category.</p> <p>In case any of the students nominated under this category wishes to contest for the post of office bearer, then he will have to submit the affidavit as required under clause 7 of this Regulations.</p> <p>In the event of two or more students have obtained same marks, then the tie will be decided in the following manner.</p> <p>That the students so interlocked by obtaining same marks, their tie will be decided by seniority in age. That the students so interlocked by same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin.</p>	<p>be automatic and prior consent of the student will not be required, that is to say, he is not required to submit any application/consent form for being considered to be nominated under this category.</p> <p>In case any of the students nominated under this category wishes to contest for the post of office bearer, then he will have to submit the affidavit as required under clause 7 of this Regulations.</p> <p>In the event of two or more students have obtained same marks, then the tie will be decided in the following manner.</p> <p>That the students so interlocked by obtaining same marks, their tie will be decided by seniority in age. That the students so interlocked by same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin. If the number of candidates is more than two then their tie will be decided by lottery method and declaring elected a candidate who wins the lottery.</p>	
5.	16.1.3 <p>One representative shall be from all the doctoral research students (excluding those in teacher's category) who have satisfactorily completed/cleared the course work in the just preceding year and obtained the highest marks amongst all the doctoral research students within campus. The Head of the Department shall submit the name of the doctoral research student (excluding those in teacher's category) securing the highest aggregate marks in the course work in the just preceding year run by the department to the concerned Dean of School of Studies. The Head of the Department shall also ensure and certify that the doctoral research student, whose name is submitted by him, fulfills the eligibility criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulation.</p>	<p>One representative shall be from all the doctoral research students (excluding those in teacher's category) who have satisfactorily completed/cleared the course work in the just preceding year and obtained the highest marks amongst all the doctoral research students within campus. The Head of the Department shall submit the name of the doctoral research student (excluding those in teacher's category) securing the highest aggregate marks in the course work in the just preceding year run by the department to the concerned Dean of School of Studies. The Head of the Department shall also ensure and certify that the doctoral research student, whose name is submitted by him, fulfills the eligibility</p>	To make provisions except case of the of than two candid








Provided that if the doctoral research students, securing the highest aggregate marks in the course work in the justpreceeding year run by the department, does not fulfillthe eligibility criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulations, only then the Head of the Department will submit the name of the doctoral research students next in order of merit and fulfilling the eligibility criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulations.

The Dean of School of Studies shall compile the names ofdoctoral research student submitted by all the Heads ofDepartment under his School of Studies and determine the name of the doctoral research student who has secured highest aggregate marks in the course work in the justpreceeding year run by all the departments under his School of Studies. The Dean of School of Studies shall thenrecommend the name of the doctoral research student (along with his serial number and part number of the voters' list), so determined by him, to the Dean of Students Welfare.

The Dean of Students' Welfare shall compile the names ofdoctoral research student submitted by all the Deans ofSchool of Studies and determine the name of the doctoralresearch student who has secured highest aggregate marks in the course work in the just preceding year run by all the School of Studies. The Dean of Students' Welfare shall thenrecommend the name of the doctoral research student (along with his serial number and part number of the voters' list), so determined by him, to the Academic Council.

The nomination under this category shall be the doctoralresearch student, none other than, who have

criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulation.

Provided that if the doctoral research students, securing the highest aggregate marks in the course work in the justpreceeding year run by the department, does not fulfillthe eligibility criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulations, only then the Head of the Department will submit the name of the doctoral research students next in order of merit and fulfilling the eligibility criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulations.

The Dean of School of Studies shall compile the names ofdoctoral research student submitted by all the Heads ofDepartment under his School of Studies and determine the name of the doctoral research student who has secured highest aggregate marks in the course work in the justpreceeding year run by all the departments under his School of Studies. The Dean of School of Studies shall thenrecommend the name of the doctoral research student (along with his serial number and part number of the voters' list), so determined by him, to the Dean of Students Welfare.

The Dean of Students' Welfare shall compile the names ofdoctoral research student submitted by all the Deans ofSchool of Studies and determine the name of the doctoralresearch student who has secured highest aggregate marks in the course work in the just preceding year run by all the School of Studies. The Dean of Students' Welfare shall thenrecommend the name of the doctoral research student (along with his serial number and part number of the voters' list), so determined by him, to the

[Handwritten signature]

Aruldas Jeyaraman

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

6.	16.2.1	<p>Total five representatives shall be nominated under this category on the basis of merit as prescribed below in Table-I Nominations shall be from the disciplines viz. singing, dance, instrumental, public oration, writing/editing, painting, drama and sculpture.</p>	<p>Total five representatives shall be nominated under this category on the basis of merit as prescribed below in Table-I. Nominations shall be from all those cultural activities which are listed with Association of Indian Universities (AIU). For the purpose of this clause College or University shall have the</p>	<p>To make provisions explicit objective rega nature of acti included</p>
		<p>satisfactorily completed/cleared the course work and has secured highest aggregate marks in the course work in the just preceding year run by all the School of Studies and fulfilling the eligibility criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulations. The nomination under this category shall be automatic and prior consent of the student will not be required, that is to say, he is not required to submit any application/consent form for being considered to be nominated under this category.</p> <p>In case any of the students nominated under this category wishes to contest for the post of office bearer, then he will have to submit the affidavit as required under clause 7 of this Regulations.</p> <p>In the event of two or more students have obtained same marks, then the tie will be decided in the following manner. That the students so interlocked by obtaining same marks, their tie will be decided by seniority in age. That the students so interlocked by same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin.</p>	<p>Academic Council.</p> <p>The nomination under this category shall be the doctoral research student, none other than, who have satisfactorily completed/cleared the course work and has secured highest aggregate marks in the course work in the just preceding year run by all the School of Studies and fulfilling the eligibility criteria for candidates as contained in clause 9 of this Regulations. The nomination under this category shall be automatic and prior consent of the student will not be required, that is to say, he is not required to submit any application/consent form for being considered to be nominated under this category.</p> <p>In case any of the students nominated under this category wishes to contest for the post of office bearer, then he will have to submit the affidavit as required under clause 7 of this Regulations.</p> <p>In the event of two or more students have obtained same marks, then the tie will be decided in the following manner. That the students so interlocked by obtaining same marks, their tie will be decided by seniority in age. That the students so interlocked by same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin. If the number of candidates is more than two then their tie will be decided by lottery method and declaring elected a candidate who wins the lottery.</p>	

[Handwritten signature]

Andhans Kumar
[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

same meaning as mentioned in the University Grants Commission Act 1956.

Level	I-position	II-position	III-position	Participation	Max.Marks in each category
Institution level	03	02	01	-	15
Inter-Institutional level	04	03	02	-	15
National Level	06	04	03	02	20
International Level	10	08	06	04	25
Public performance Radio, TV, Art, Gallery, Magazine	08	06	04	02	15
Degree/Diploma from any recognised board/university in any of the field covered under Extra-curricular activities	06 (first division)	04 (second division)	-	-	10
Total					100 Max.

16.2.5

In the event of two or more students have equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-I, then the tie will be decided in the following manner. That the students sinterlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to table-I their tie will be decided by obtaining the higher percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination. The percentage of marks in the

Level	I-position	II-position	III-position	Participation	Max.Marks in each category
College/University Department /SOS/faculty level	03	02	01	-	10
University level	04	03	02	01	10
Inter-University Level	06	04	03	02	15
*National Level	08	06	04	03	20
International level	10	08	06	04	25
Public performance on Radio, TV, Art Gallery, Magazine	04	03	02	01	10
Degree/Diploma from any recognised board/university in any of the field covered under Extra-curricular activities	06 (first division)	04 (second division)	-	-	10
Total					100 Max.

In the event of two or more students have equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-I, then the tie will be decided in the following manner. That the students sinterlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to table-I their tie will be decided by obtaining the higher percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination. The percentage of marks in

extra-curricular activities.

To make provisions in case of tie more than two candidates

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

	<p>last qualifying examination shall be calculated on the basis of the marks obtained in all the semesters of the just preceding year. That the candidate so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-I and same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination, their tie will be decided by declaring elected a candidate who is senior in age. That the candidate so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-I, same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination and same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin.</p>	<p>the last qualifying examination shall be calculated on the basis of the marks obtained in all the semesters of the just preceding year. That the candidate so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-I and same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination, their tie will be decided by declaring elected a candidate who is senior in age. That the candidate so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-I, same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination and same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin. If the number of candidates is more than two then their tie will be decided by lottery method and declaring elected a candidate who wins the lottery.</p>	
16.3.4	<p>In the event of two or more students have equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-II, then the tie will be decided in the following manner. That the students so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-II their tie will be decided by obtaining the higher percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination. The percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination shall be calculated on the basis of the marks obtained in all the semesters of the just preceding year. That the candidate so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-II and same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination, their tie will be decided by declaring elected a candidate who is senior in age. That the candidate so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-II, same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination and same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin.</p>	<p>In the event of two or more students have equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-II, then the tie will be decided in the following manner. That the students so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-II their tie will be decided by obtaining the higher percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination. The percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination shall be calculated on the basis of the marks obtained in all the semesters of the just preceding year. That the candidate so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-II and same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination, their tie will be decided by declaring elected a candidate who is senior in age. That the candidate so interlocked by having equal marks in merit prepared according to Table-II, same percentage of marks in the last qualifying examination and same age, their tie will be decided by tossing a coin. If the number of candidates is more than two then their tie will be decided by lottery method and declaring elected a candidate who wins the lottery.</p>	<p>To make the provisions explicit in case of tie of more than two candidates</p>

Barbara Schmitzer

Andreas Stumpp

Frank Schmitzer

SSP

17.1	<p>After receiving the list of nominated students' representatives as contained in clause 5.1(b) from the Registrar of the University, the Chief Election Officer shall compile the names of elected students' representatives together with the nominated students' representatives and declare the list of members (maximum of 40 containing maximum of 20 so nominated and maximum of 20 so elected) of the Students' Council of the University for the Academic Session and publish it by affixing a copy thereof on the notice board of the University, departments and at such suitable places and through other suitable means of communication. These members of the Students' Council will elect their office bearers as contained in clause 5.4 of this Regulations.</p>	<p>After receiving the list of nominated students' representatives as contained in clause 5.1(b) from the Registrar of the University, the Chief Election Officer shall compile the names of elected students' representatives together with the nominated students' representatives, provided that if a student is elected under clause 15 as well as nominated under clause 16 then he shall be deemed to be the elected representative only, and declare the list of members (maximum of 40 containing maximum of 20 so nominated and maximum of 20 so elected) of the Students' Council of the University for the Academic Session and publish it by affixing a copy thereof on the notice board of the University, departments and at such suitable places and through other suitable means of communication. These members of the Students' Council will elect their office bearers as contained in clause 5.4 of this Regulation.</p>	<p>To make the provisions explicit in case a student is elected under clause 15 as well as nominated under clause 16.</p>
------	--	---	---

Ben Mulhica
Ben Mulhica

Ashana Juman
Aspels

Went
Went